
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 

 

In re:  

 

PREMIER KINGS, INC., et al.,1  

 

Debtors. 

 

  

(Chapter 11) 

 

Case No. 23-02871-TOM 

 

Joint Administration Requested 

 

 

ORDER EXTENDING THE TIME FOR THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS-IN-

POSSESSION TO FILE SCHEDULES OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL AFFAIRS 

 

Upon consideration of the motion (the “Motion”)2 of the Debtors for entry of an Order 

extending the time within which the Debtors must file their schedules of assets and liabilities and 

statements of financial affairs (the “Schedules and SOFAs”), pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1007(c); 

and upon consideration of all pleadings related thereto, including the Baker Declaration; and this 

Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; 

and the matter being a core proceeding within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and the venue 

of this proceeding and the Motion being proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and it 

appearing that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, 

and their creditors; and the Debtors having provided appropriate notice of the Motion and the 

opportunity for a hearing on the Motion under the circumstances and no further notice need be 

provided; and after due deliberation and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT: 

 
1 The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 

numbers, are:  Premier Kings, Inc. (3932); Premier Kings of Georgia, Inc. (9797); and Premier Kings of 

North Alabama, LLC (9282).  The Debtors’ address is 7078 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite #800, 

Peachtree Corners, GA 30071.  The Debtors have filed a motion for joint administration with the Court. 
2 All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion. 
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1. The Motion is granted on a final basis. 

2. The time by which the Debtors shall file their Schedules and SOFAs is extended 

until 10:00 PM CT on November 28, 2023, without prejudice to the Debtors’ rights to seek further 

extensions upon a showing of cause therefor. 

3. Notwithstanding the possible applicability of Bankruptcy Rules 6004, 7062, or 

9014, the terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon 

its entry. 

4. The Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all matters arising from the 

interpretation or implementation of this Order. 

 

Dated:  October 30, 2023 

 Birmingham, Alabama 

/s/ Tamara O. Mitchell    

TAMARA O. MITCHELL 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
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Notice Recipients

District/Off: 1126−2 User: admin Date Created: 10/30/2023

Case: 23−02871−TOM11 Form ID: pdf000 Total: 34

Recipients of Notice of Electronic Filing:
ba J. Thomas Corbett             jtom_corbett@alnba.uscourts.gov
ba Jon A Dudeck             jon_dudeck@alnba.uscourts.gov
ba Rachel L. Webber             rachel_webber@alnba.uscourts.gov
aty Albert Kass             ecfpleadings@kccllc.com
aty Anthony B Bush             abush@bushlegalfirm.com
aty Brian R Walding             bwalding@waldinglaw.com
aty Eric T Ray             etray@hklaw.com
aty Gary H. Leibowitz             gleibowitz@coleschotz.com
aty Glenn E Glover             gglover@babc.com
aty Gregory Michael Taube             greg.taube@nelsonmullins.com
aty Harry Conrad Jones, III             hjones@coleschotz.com
aty Hirshel Hall             hirshel.hall@alston.com
aty Irving Edward Walker             iwalker@coleschotz.com
aty James Blake Bailey             jbailey@bradley.com
aty Jeremy L Retherford             jretherford@balch.com
aty Jesse S Vogtle, Jr             jesse.vogtle@hklaw.com
aty John Michael Pardoe             mpardoe@coleschotz.com
aty Max A. Moseley             mmoseley@kppblaw.com
aty Morgan L Allred             morgan.allred@hklaw.com
aty Paul J. Battista             pjbattista@venable.com

TOTAL: 20

Recipients submitted to the BNC (Bankruptcy Noticing Center):
db Premier Kings, Inc.           7078 Peachtree Industrial Blvd #800           Peachtree Corners, GA 30071
intp Renasant Bank           1901 Sixth Ave. N., Suite 1500           Birmingham, AL 35203
cr Burger King Company LLC           5707 Blue Lagoon Drive           Miami, FL 33126 UNITED STATES
intp RRG of Jacksonville, LLC           c/o Peter Haley           Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP           One Financial

Center, Suite 3500           Boston, MA 02111
op Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC           222 N. Pacific Coast Highway           Suite #300           El Segundo, CA

90245
intp Premier Holdings, LLC           3300 Eastern Blvd           Montgomery, AL 36116
cr Kemco Facilities Services, LLC           5750 Bell Circle           Montgomery, AL 36116
aty Brooke L. Bean           King & Spalding           1180 Peachtree Street NE           Ste 1600           Atlanta, GA 30309
aty Glenn Moses           Venable LLP           100 S.E. 2nd Street, Suite 4400           Miami, FL 33131
aty Jacob Johnson           Alston & Bird LLP           1201 West Peachtree Street           Atlanta, GA 30309
aty Jeffrey R. Dutson           King & Spalding LLP           1180 Peachtree Street NE           Ste 1600           Atlanta, GA

30309
aty Peter J. Haley           Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP           One Financial Center, Suite 3500           Boston,

MA 02111
aty William P. Reily           King & Spalding LLP           110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3800           Chicago, IL 60606
smg Thomas Corbett           BA Birmingham           1800 5th Avenue North           Birmingham, AL 35203

TOTAL: 14
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